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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 



West Contra Costa 
Unified School District 

2018-19 
Revised Executive Summary 
Second Interim Report as of 

January 31, 2019 

Board Meeting 
March 20, 2019 



Second Interim Financial Report Overview 

Two Interim Financial Reports are routinely required by the California Department of 
Education each year. Districts must submit the completed reports for review to the County 
Office of Education who then submits them to the State. 

California school district revenues and expenditures are subject to constant change. 
Given this factor, district budgets are not static documents, but are constantly revised to 
respond to decisions at the state and federal levels, as well as to the expenditure needs of 
the district. The Second Interim Report’s financial projections for WCCUSD have been 
updated to reflect new information received and board action taken since the original 
budget adoption. 

The Executive Summary includes an overview of the financial data reported in the SACS 
(Standardized Account Code Structure) Second Interim Report. It is provided to assist 
the reader in understanding the information being reported on the SACS forms. The 
SACS forms also include supporting reports such as, Average Daily Attendance 
estimates, Criteria and Standards and the Multi-Year Projection report. 

With each financial report the District is asked to project our general fund financial status 
through year-end, which is June 30, 2019. The Multi-year projection is then provided to 
determine if the District will be financially solvent for two subsequent years, in this case 
through the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Anticipated Significant Revenue and Expense Updates Since Adoption 

Revenues: 

 Anticipated revenues are slightly up in our general and restricted fund sources
o LCFF increase of $3.7 million
o State Revenue decrease of $2.9 million
o Other Local Revenues increase of approximately $599K

Expenses: 
Additions: 

• Costs for the Special Education program and services - $8.4 million

• Higher than anticipated costs for areas such as Certificated and Classified

Substitutes, Prep and Extra Time, and Yard Supervisors - $3.6 million

Reductions:

• The budget office makes routine adjustments to capture savings and minimize
the impact of unanticipated expenditures on the budget. The Estimated Actuals
reporting period at April 30th will be another opportunity to find additional savings
before the close of the fiscal year.
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High-Level Indicators & State-level Guidance: 

 The District adopted a budget which projected an ending balance of
approximately $12.0 million. This figure was revised downward to $8.2 million
at the 1st Interim report. We are now projecting a $2.2 million fund balance at
year-end. This change is the result of increased costs in our Special Education
program, in addition to additional salaries & benefits for substitutes and other
program costs which were higher than expected, and above what was
projected in the adoption budget.

 On a positive note, for 2019-20, the district is expecting new revenue of
approximately $4.3 million based on the revised COLA of 3.46% that was
included in the January 10 Governor’s Budget. We are also expecting cost
savings of approximately $1.4 million from our CalSTRS expenses based on
the current Governor’s proposal. These changes will be critical to help us
address any higher than projected changes in next year’s budget.

District Budget Planning – Context for a state budget planned locally 

The 2018-19 budget for the State was adopted in June conforming to State 
requirements including the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) model. Since that time 
the Department of Finance has updated its information for schools and likewise, our 
school district has reviewed assumptions for budget development and updated 
information accordingly. Staff is also continuously refining our budget management to 
be more precise in our estimates.  

Major Fund Types 

General Operating – Fund 01: Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) 

The primary source of revenue is determined by the LCFF. LCFF collapsed the majority 
of State funding streams and established a funding model with supplemental and 
concentration add-ons. The LCFF model is designed to be fully funded at the targeted 
levels for the 18-19 school year. LCFF includes funding amounts based upon grade span 
and supplemental funding for specific student groups. Supplemental funding is provided 
based on the percentage of English Learners (EL), Foster and Homeless Youth (FY) and 
Low Income (LI) students as compared to total enrollment. Concentration funding is 
provided in the case that these student groups exceed 55% or more of the student 
population. Base Grant and Grade Span Adjustments determine the amount of funding 
received in LCFF from the state. This formula determines funding levels but does not 
require that funding formula components follow factors for specific programming. 
Annually, the state determines whether to apply a Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) to 
the base factors which is at 3.70% for this year. 
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‘18-‘19 Targeted Per Pupil Funding (100% of Target funded) – Current Estimates 

Grade Base Grade 
Span Adj. 

Supplemental 
Concentration Total 

TK-3 $7,459 $776 $1,213 $768 $10,216 

4-6 $7,571 $1,115 $706 $9,392 

7-8 $7,796 $1,148 $727 $9,671 

9-12 $9,034 $235 $1,365 $894 $11,528 

It is estimated the District will receive a total of $284,486,619 in LCFF during the 2018-19 
school year; which is up $3.7 million since the adoption budget. The funding consists of 
Base in the amount of $230,860,086 and Supplemental and Concentration funding in 
the amount of $53,626,533.  

The assumptions used for this projection include: 

 Funded average daily attendance: 26,808

 District unduplicated student count 73.65%

Other Significant State and Local Revenues 

 State Lottery estimate: $204 per pupil

 Mandated Block Grant estimate: $1 million

 Local Parcel Tax: $9.7M (this remains unchanged and expires in 2026-27 – see Appendix A)

 MRAD: $5.6M (this is also unchanged and is used to fund our maintenance of
outdoor facilities with public access)

 Mandated Cost state payment: $4,932,784

Restricted and Unrestricted Funds 

Revenues to the district are grouped into “buckets” or types – generally speaking, 
revenues are either restricted or unrestricted. Restricted or unrestricted describes the 
type of expense for which the revenue may be utilized. Unrestricted funds are utilized for 
any appropriate educational operational expense of the district whereas restricted funds 
are utilized specifically for the purpose(s) for which they are given to the district by the 
funding agency. Examples of restricted funds include the local Parcel Tax, various 
Federal funds, MRAD funds, and funds provided by various state grants. Restricted funds 
are received and utilized throughout the school year as various grants and projects are 
awarded or spent out and are often referred to as categorical revenue sources. Appendix 
B contains a list of the current restricted categorical funds. 

The General Fund is the operating fund of the District used to account for day-to-day 
operations. The fund contains both unrestricted and restricted revenues. 
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Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

Beginning in 2014-2015, the district began to align its district outcomes to dollars 
budgeted and spent in the LCAP. This year, the District aligned our base and restricted 
grant funding to five major goal areas in order to help the public understand how all of 
the funding sources fit together. Through the LCAP, the district provides funding directly 
to sites, with purview by site principals and their associated Site Councils. This enables 
sites to make financial decisions locally in a manner determined to be most effective in 
addressing local school issues (See Appendix C). 

LCAP services and activities are aligned to the eight State priorities and organized by 
the District’s five major goal areas and the District’s Roadmap 2022. For a 
comprehensive review of the District’s LCAP, its associated and aligned activities and 
Roadmap 2022, please access the District’s webpage at http://www.wccusd.net 

Other Major Funds Monitored in Second Interim: (no notable changes) 

Adult Education – Fund 11 

The Adult Education program is funded through a consortium grant, but can expand its 
program through local initiatives and fees assessed for classes. While many districts 
eliminated this program during the economic downturn, the WCCUSD Board maintained 
the program in recognition of the support it provides to families of our students and the 
community at large.  

Capital Facility Funds 

Capital Facility Funds consist of the Building Fund (21), Capital Facilities Fund (25), 
County School Facilities Fund (35), and Special Reserve for Capital Outlay (40). The 
Building Fund is where the bond funds and projects are accounted for; the Capital 
Facilities Fund contains developer fees; the County School Facilities Fund consists of 
funding received through the State School Building Program; and the Special Reserve 
for Capital Outlay contains the former RDA funds. 

Other Funds 

In addition to the General, Capital Outlay and Adult Funds, the District operates six 
additional funds. These include the Child Development Fund (Pre-School), the Cafeteria 
Fund, Bond Interest and Redemption Fund (County level bond debt payments), Debt 
Service Fund (COP), Self-Insurance Fund (Property, Liability, Dental and Vision), and 
Retiree Benefit Fund. These funds all have positive fund balances as of the Second 
Interim Report. 

http://www.wccusd.net8/
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Special Reserve – Fund 17 

The Special Reserve fund has been used to house various reserves set aside by the 
Board since 2011-12. The Special Reserve Fund remains intact, with a $40 million 
fund balance. Included in this amount, is the Board directed 6% reserve, plus the 
3% State required reserve. Additionally, the board increased the special reserve to 
provide $7 million for technology replacement.  

Special Reserve Fund 

January 31, 2019 Balance $40,083,733 

3% Required + 6% Board Approved      $(33,083,733) 

IT Equipment Replacement $(7,000,000) 

Looking Ahead – WCCUSD Budget in the Near Future 

In this section we look ahead at major budgetary components that will significantly 
affect the district’s budget in subsequent years. Each of the areas briefly discussed in 
this section are having or will have a major impact that will need to be carefully 
considered and planned for. 

Multi Year Projection 

The multi-year projection for the District adopted budget utilizes the County Office of 
Education recommended assumptions. These assumptions are published by the 
California Department of Finance, School Services of California and the Fiscal Crisis 
Management Team for the development of revenue projections. Expenditure projections 
include estimated step and column increases as well as staffing changes based upon 
enrollment or expiration of one-time funding. Supply and service expenditures utilize the 
California Consumer Price Index as an estimate for cost increases. 

The following are our enrollment and cost increase projections for the next three years. 

2019-20 Assumptions 
Funded ADA: 27,098 
LCFF Gap Funding Rate: 100% 
District Unduplicated Percent: 73.65% 
Est. Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.18% 
Step and Column: 1.0% 
CalPERS Rate: 20.07% 
Cal STRS Rate: 17.10% 
Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0% 
Reserve for economic uncertainty 9% 
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2020-21 Assumptions                                  
Funded ADA: 27,511     Funded ADA: 27,835
District Unduplicated Percent: 73.65%   District Unduplicated Percent: 73.65% 
Est. Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.05%    Est. Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.18%     
Step and Column: 1.0%     Step and Column: 1.0%
CalPERS Rate: 23.4%     CalPERS Rate: 24.5% 
CalSTRS Rate: 18.10%                                      CalSTRS Rate: 18.1% 
Active Health Benefits: 0%    Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%    Retiree Health Benefits: 0% 
Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%   Reserve for economic uncertainty 9% 

Retirement System Employer Contribution Increases 

2021-22 Assumptions
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The combined cost related to the rate increases for STRS and PERS for 2018-19 is $6.2 
million, $3 million for 2019- 20, and $3.3 million for 2020-21, with similar increase levels 
each year thereafter. These year to year cost increases will continue to reduce the 
funding which can be allocated to other programs and services. In 2019-20, the 
Governor’s budget will provide one-time relief for CalSTRS increases, but this is an item 
that will need to continue to be addressed at the state level. 

Deficit Spending 

In the past two fiscal years the unrestricted ending fund balance has declined and we 
are projecting to reduce our fund balance as a result of deficit spending again this year. 
We continue to monitor the fund balance to ensure that we keep a general fund 
reserve of 3%, as well as the additional 6% reserve for fiscal uncertainty. The 
following table illustrates the unrestricted ending fund balance for each year-end 
closing plus the projections for fund balance which are included in the multi-year 
projection.  

The District’s projected structural deficits will continue if we do not contain costs and 
increase revenue. While staff has been working on cost containment for the 2018-19 
school year, future budget planning will need to continue to focus on how we gradually 
reduce and eliminate our projected deficits. This will include looking at population growth 
and expected enrollment, the impact of charter schools, and evaluating fixed costs.   

Fund Balance Summary 

June 2015 June 2016 June 2017 June 2018 

 Ending Fund Balance $22,217,132      $49,306,871    $49,204,682 $9,231,171 

Change from Prior Year: $224,903   $27,089,739 ($102,189) ($39,973,511) 

June 2019  June 2020  June 2021  June 2022 

Projected  Projected  Projected Projected 

Ending Fund Balance     $2,195,804 $1,325,692 $2,456,499       $14,927,313 

Change from Prior Year:      ($7,035,367) ($870,112)  $1,130,807      $12,470,814
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APPENDIX A 

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MEASURE "G" PARCEL TAX SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

AS OF 2nd Interim 1/31/2019 
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2018-19 CATEGORICAL REVENUES AS OF 2ND INTERIM 1/31/2019 
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WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

2018-19 SITE ALLOCATIONS AS OF 2ND INTERIM 1/31/2019 
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SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS 



Schedule 1

Page 1 of 5 2018-19 2nd Interim Summary of All Funds - Balance Sheet

SPECIAL CAPITAL OTHER
REVENUE  FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS DISTRICT

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED Total Schedule 3 Schedule 5 Schedule 7 TOTALS
ASSETS

Cash in County Treasury 48,788,841$    26,873,451$ 75,662,292$   3,974,416$             70,160,274$       82,405,553$    232,202,534$    
Cash in Banks 33,256 - 33,256 34,208 - - 67,464 
Revolving Fund 70,000 - 70,000 - - - 70,000 
Cash With Fiscal Agent 209,414 - 209,414 - 8,767,241 21,291,459 30,268,113        
Cash Collections Awaiting Deposit - - - 850 - - 850 
Investments 10,025,959 - 10,025,959 10,034,000             21,234,676         12,579 41,307,213        
Accounts Receivable 127,180 56,459          183,640          3,533,285 - 0 3,716,925          
Due From Other Funds 11,371,050 5,784,567     17,155,616     1,673,955 - - 18,829,571        
Stores Inventories 278,760 - 278,760 - - - 278,760             
Prepaid Expense - - - 621,729 - 596,194 1,217,923          

Total Assets 70,904,460$    32,714,477$ 103,618,937$ 19,872,442$           100,162,190$     104,305,784$  327,959,353$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 21,467,146 6,567,016     28,034,162     729,368 13,647,019         123,889 42,534,438        
Due to Other Funds 232,632 333,931        566,563          1,151,362 - - 1,717,925          
Temporary Loans - - - - - - - 
Unearned Revenue - 2,550,412 2,550,412       - 1,411,092 - 3,961,505 
Other Liabilities - - - - - 500,000 500,000 

Total Liabilities 21,699,778 9,451,359     31,151,137     1,880,730 15,058,112         623,889 48,713,868        

FUND BALANCE
Reserved for Revolving Fund 70,000 - 70,000 - - - 70,000 
Reserved for Stores Inventory 278,760 - 278,760 621,729 - - 900,489             
Prepaid Expenditures - - - - - - - 
Restricted Balances - 23,305,893 23,305,893     2,510,170 75,394,604         77,867,763 179,078,430      
Committed Balances 1,621,583 - 1,621,583 13,697,964             - - 15,319,547        
Assigned Balances 1,287,850 - 1,287,850 1,161,849 9,709,474           - 
Economic Uncertainties 9,297,068 - 9,297,068 - - - 9,297,068          
Undesignated Amount 36,649,421 (42,775)         36,606,646 0 0 25,814,132 74,579,951        

Total Fund Balance 49,204,682 23,263,118   72,467,799     17,991,712             85,104,078         103,681,895 279,245,485      

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 70,904,460$    32,714,477$ 103,618,937$ 19,872,442$           100,162,190$     104,305,784$  327,959,353$    

GENERAL FUND

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-2019 1ST INTERIM REPORT - DISTRICT SUMMARY BALANCE 

SHEET AND COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE



Schedule 2

Page 2 of 5 2018-19 2nd Interim Summary of All Funds - Revenue Statement

SPECIAL CAPITAL OTHER
REVENUE  FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS DISTRICT

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL Schedule 4 Schedule 6 Schedule 8 TOTALS
REVENUES

LCFF Sources 284,486,619       - 284,486,619$ -$  -$  -$  284,486,619$       
Federal Revenues - 21,835,682 21,835,682     14,697,119              - 3,201,092 39,733,893           
Other State Revenues 10,278,837         31,361,458 41,640,295     7,542,369 1,411,452            330,060 50,924,176           
Other Local Revenues 2,332,850           17,018,141 19,350,991     2,123,105 6,757,671            108,074,817       136,306,584         

Total Revenues 297,098,306       70,215,281    367,313,587   24,362,593              8,169,123            111,605,969       511,451,272         

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 107,138,348       41,695,831    148,834,179   2,747,011 - - 151,581,190         
Classified Salaries 32,940,258         23,591,815    56,532,073     7,611,286 1,155,562            173,902              65,472,823           
Employee Benefits 64,349,203         28,091,495    92,440,698     4,590,218 544,426 90,060 97,665,402           
Book and Supplies 4,511,703           13,221,336    17,733,039     7,241,287 2,315,905            3,600 27,293,831           
Services and Other Operating Expenditures 29,993,072         37,345,212    67,338,284     960,098 4,789,421            21,861,294         94,949,097           
Capital Outlay 274,418              3,278,973      3,553,391       301,543 88,657,740          - 92,512,674 
Other Outgo 1,367,463           1,219,901      2,587,364       - - 82,663,600         85,250,964 
Direct/Indirect Support Costs (3,146,513)          1,864,165      (1,282,348)      1,282,348 - - -     

Total Expenditures 237,427,952       150,308,728  387,736,680   24,733,791              97,463,054          104,792,456       614,725,981         

INCREASE OF (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS 59,670,354         (80,093,447)   (20,423,093)    (371,198) (89,293,931)         6,813,513           (103,274,709) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
Interfund Transfers In - - - - - - - 
Interfund Transfers Out - - - - - - - 
Other Sources - - - - - - - 
Other Uses - - - - - - - 
Contributions To Restricted Programs (66,705,721)        66,705,721    - - - - - 

(66,705,721)        66,705,721    - - - - - 

(7,035,367)          (13,387,726)   (20,423,093)    (371,198) (89,293,931)         6,813,513           (103,274,709) 

9,231,171           19,343,380    28,574,551     42,956,334              153,551,692        101,759,430       326,842,007         
- - - - - - - 

9,231,171           19,343,380    28,574,551     42,956,334              153,551,692        101,759,430       326,842,007         

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2018
Other Restatements 

ADJUSTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2019 2,195,804$         5,955,654$    8,151,458$     42,585,136$            64,257,761$        108,572,943$     223,567,298$       

GENERAL FUND

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-2019 2ND INTERIM REPORT - DISTRICT SUMMARY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE



Schedule  4

Page 3 of 5 2018-19 2nd Interim Summary of All Funds - Spec Rev Rev Exp

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL
ADULT CHILD DEFERRED SPECIAL SPECIAL

EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT CAFETERIA MAINTENANCE RESERVE REVENUE FUNDS
REVENUES

LCFF Sources - - - - - -$  
Federal Revenues 222,723 200,000 14,274,396          - - 14,697,119            
Other State Revenues 2,551,549            4,039,507            951,313 - - 7,542,369              
Other Local Revenues 339,463 36,587 1,281,495            - 465,560 2,123,105              

Total Revenues 3,113,735            4,276,094            16,507,204          - 465,560 24,362,593            

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1,550,006            1,197,005            - - - 2,747,011              
Classified Salaries 882,181 1,290,008            5,439,097            - - 7,611,286              
Employee Benefits 744,356 1,085,715            2,760,147            - - 4,590,218              
Book and Supplies 218,638 316,076 6,706,573            - - 7,241,287              
Services and Other Operating Expenditures 368,242 110,454 481,402 - - 960,098 
Capital Outlay 25,426 - 276,117 - - 301,543 
Other Outgo - - - - - - 
Direct/Indirect Support Costs 174,086 276,836 831,426 - - 1,282,348              

Total Expenditures 3,962,935            4,276,094            16,494,762          - - 24,733,791            

INCREASE OF (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS (849,200)              - 12,442 - 465,560 (371,198) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
Interfund Transfers In - - - - - - 
Interfund Transfers Out - - - - - - 
Other Sources - - - - - - 
Other Uses - - - - - - 
Contributions To Restricted Programs - - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

(849,200)              - 12,442 - 465,560 (371,198) 

1,645,195            45,439 1,647,526            - 39,618,173 42,956,334            
- - - - - 

1,645,195            45,439 1,647,526            - 39,618,173 42,956,334            

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2018
Other Restatements 

ADJUSTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2019 795,995$             45,439$  1,659,968$          -$  40,083,733$        42,585,136$          

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-2019 2ND INTERIM REPORT - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE



Schedule 6

Page 4 of 5 2018-19 2nd Interim Summary of All Funds - Cap Proj Rev Exp

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS COUNTY SPECIAL TOTAL CAPITAL
CAPITAL SCHOOL RESERVE OUTLAY

BUILDING FACILITIES FACILITIES CAPITAL OUTLAY FUNDS
REVENUES

LCFF Sources - - - - -$  
Federal Revenues - - - - - 
Other State Revenues - - 1,411,452 - 1,411,452 
Other Local Revenues 1,486,647            3,270,917            12,812 1,987,295              6,757,671            

Total Revenues 1,486,647            3,270,917            1,424,264 1,987,295              8,169,123            

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries - - - - - 
Classified Salaries 1,155,562            - - - 1,155,562            
Employee Benefits 544,426 - - - 544,426 
Book and Supplies 2,310,970            2,435 - 2,500 2,315,905            
Services and Other Operating Expenditures 3,681,327            72,631 - 1,035,463 4,789,421            
Capital Outlay 85,762,557          556,925 - 2,338,258 88,657,740          
Other Outgo - - - - - 
Direct/Indirect Support Costs - - - - - 

Total Expenditures 93,454,842          631,991 - 3,376,221 97,463,054          

INCREASE OF (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS (91,968,195)         2,638,926            1,424,264 (1,388,926) (89,293,931)         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
Interfund Transfers In - - - - - 
Interfund Transfers Out - - - - - 
Other Sources - - - - - 
Other Uses - - - - - 
Contributions To Restricted Programs - - - - - 

- - - - - 

(91,968,195)         2,638,926            1,424,264 (1,388,926) (89,293,931)         

137,936,421        8,895,069            - 6,720,202 153,551,692        
- - - - - 

137,936,421        8,895,069            - 6,720,202 153,551,692        

Total Other Financing Sources and Use

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2018
Other Restatements 

ADJUSTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2019 45,968,226$        11,533,995$        1,424,264$             5,331,276$            64,257,761$        

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-2019 2ND INTERIM REPORT - CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE



Schedule 8

Page 5 of 5 2018-19 2nd Interim Summary of All Funds - Other Rev Exp

OTHER FUNDS BOND DEBT SERVICE TOTAL
INTEREST AND COMPONENT DEBT SELF RETIREE OTHER
REDEMPTION UNIT (COPs) SERVICE INSURANCE BENEFITS FUNDS

REVENUES
LCFF Sources - - - - - -$  
Federal Revenues 3,201,092            - - - - 3,201,092            
Other State Revenues 330,060 - - - - 330,060 
Other Local Revenues 86,772,548          - - 1,972,165            19,330,104          108,074,817        

Total Revenues 90,303,700          - - 1,972,165            19,330,104          111,605,969        

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries - - - - - - 
Classified Salaries - - - 173,902 - 173,902 
Employee Benefits - - - 90,060 - 90,060 
Book and Supplies - - - 3,600 - 3,600 
Services and Other Operating Expenditures - - - 2,531,190            19,330,104          21,861,294 
Capital Outlay - - - - - - 
Other Outgo 82,663,600          - - - - 82,663,600          
Direct/Indirect Support Costs - - - - - - 

Total Expenditures 82,663,600          - - 2,798,752            19,330,104          104,792,456        

INCREASE OF (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS 7,640,100            - - (826,587) - 6,813,513 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
Interfund Transfers In - - - - - - 
Interfund Transfers Out - - - - - - 
Other Sources - - - - - - 
Other Uses - - - - - - 
Contributions To Restricted Programs - - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

7,640,100            - - (826,587) - 6,813,513 

70,312,795          940,002 - 1,731,653 28,774,979          101,759,430        
- - - - - - 

70,312,795          940,002 - 1,731,653 28,774,979          101,759,430        

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2018
Other Restatements

ADJUSTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2019 77,952,895$        940,002$             -$  905,066$             28,774,979$        108,572,943$      

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-2019 2ND INTERIM REPORT - OTHER FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
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West Contra Costa Unified School District
March 20, 2019

2018-19 Second Interim Report
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Second Interim Financial Report

● Routinely required state reporting:
○ Adoption, 1st Interim, 2nd Interim
○ Fiscal Close (unaudited actuals), Annual Audit

● Our 2nd Interim report includes :
○ Updates in revenues and expenses since budget 

adoption
○ Standardized Account Code Structure (SACS) fiscal 

reports 
○ Three-year projection
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Significant Changes from Budget Adoption

● Revenues  (Total change from adoption is $1.5 million)
○ LCFF increase of $3.8 million
○ State Revenue decrease of $2.9 million
○ Other Local Revenue increase of $599K

● Expenses: (Total change from adoption -$12 million )
○ Special Education program costs $8.4 million
○ Higher than anticipated costs for Certificated and 

Classified (i.e., Substitutes, Prep and Extra Time, Yard 
Supervisors)$3.6 million
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Significant Changes from Budget Adoption

○ The changes in the 2nd Interim Financial Report 
have adjusted this year’s projected deficit, but it 
does not include any unanticipated items (i.e. 
litigation, unfunded mandates, other new 
expenses, additional revenue) that may occur 
before the end of the fiscal year. 

○ It also does not reflect end of year adjustments 
that will be made to clean up the expenditure 
budget.
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Significant Changes from Budget Adoption
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LCFF (8010-8099), 
284,486,619 , 78%

Federal Revenue (8100-8299), 
21,835,682 , 6%

Other State Revenues (8300-
8599), 41,640,295 , 11%

Other Local Revenues/Sources 
(8600-8799), 19,350,991 , 5%

2018-19 2ND INTERIM TOTAL GENERAL FUND
REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES by OBJECT

$367,313,587
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Salaries and  Benefits
297,806,950 

76.81%

Books and Supplies
17,733,039 

4.57%

Services/Other Operating
67,338,284 

17.37%

Capital Outlay
3,553,391 

0.92%

Other Outgo
1,305,016 

0.34%

2018-19 2ND INTERIM TOTAL GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES by OBJECT

$387,736,680
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Instruction & Instruction 
Related, 315,121,128 , 

81.27%

Community/Civic Center 
Svc, 493,265 , 0.13%

General Adminstration, 
26,723,976 , 6.89%

Plant & Operation 
Services, 42,809,443 , 

11.04%

Debt Service, 2,587,364 , 
0.67%

2018-19 2ND INTERIM TOTAL GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

$387,736,680
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Fiscal Guidance from State, 
Educational Finance Sources

● The Governor continues to caution that revenue growth is 
increasingly volatile as it is largely based on capital gains 
taxes.

● While we are set to receive one-time funds in 2019 -20 to 
cover the estimated CalSTRS increase, STRS and PERS 
employer costs are projected to continue to rise through 
the 2021 -22 fiscal year

● We also are mindful that we need to monitor our 
expenditures to avoid deficit spending and relying on fund 
balance and reserves 
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STRS Multi Year Rates
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PERS Multi Year Rates
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Multi -Year Projections: 2019 -20 Assumptions
Funded ADA: 27,098

District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%  
Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.18% 

Step and Column: 1.0%
CalPERS Rate: 20.7%

Cal STRS Rate: 17.10%
Active Health Benefits: 0%
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%

Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%
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Multi -Year Projections: 2020 -21 Assumptions
Funded ADA: 27,511

District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%  
Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.05%

Step and Column: 1.0%
CalPERS Rate: 23.4%
Cal STRS Rate: 18.1%

Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%

Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%
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Multi -Year Projections: 2021-22 Assumptions
Funded ADA: 27,835

District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%  
Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 2.92%

Step and Column: 1.0%
CalPERS Rate: 24.50%
Cal STRS Rate: 18.1%

Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%

Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%
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Multi -Year Projection
Unrestricted General Fund

Chart in Thousands
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Revenues $297,098 $301,447 $314,310 $327,584
Expenses $304,133 $302,317 $313,179 $315,113
Excess/(Deficit) Spending -$7,035 -$870 $1,131 $12,471

Beginning Fund Balance $9,231 $2,195 $1,326 $2,457
Use/Increase to Fund 
Balance -$7,035 -$870 $1,131 $12,471
Ending Fund Balance $2,195 $1,326 $2,457 $14,928

State Required Reserve –
3% $11,632 $11,341 $11,564 $11,674
Assigned Reserve (Middle 
College Audit, 6% 
Uncertainty & Tech 
Replacement) $28,451 $29,144 $29,325 $29,644
Stores & Revolving Cash $300 $300 $300 $300
Ending Uncommitted Fund 
Balance $1,471 $1,026 $2,157 $14,628
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Projected Net Expenditures

With the projected expenditures, we are anticipating the 
following net changes to our current fund balance: 

● 2018-19 projected reduction of $7,035,367

● 2019-20 projected reduction of $870,112

● 2020-21 projected increase of $1,130,807 

● 2021-22 projected increase of $ 12,470,814
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Future Funding Concerns

● Demographic Changes in unduplicated students and continued 
growth of high need/high cost services such as Special 
Education and newcomer students 

● As there is full implementation of the LCFF, there are no 
planned funding increases projected other than COLA

● Declining enrollment due to charter school expansion
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Future Funding Concerns

● Reduced parcel tax funding due to full funding for charters

● Ongoing expenses indicate that a higher level of reserves may  
be necessary to address our OPEB liability
– This liability is currently unfunded by $ 231 million; 

$20 million has been set aside in Fund 71 for this purpose

● Expenditure of technology reserve will need to be replaced in 
order to fund technology replacement
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Parcel Tax Payments to Charter Schools

*2019-20 projected amount is based on 2018-19 number of approved charter schools, their enrollment,  and 100% funding level per 
the Charter Schools Settlement Agreement.
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Special Reserve Summary

The 2018-19 budget includes 3% as a 
designated required reserve and 6% board 
approved reserve for economic 
uncertainties.

Special Reserve Fund – Fund 17
2018-19

At 2nd Interim

Balance January 31, 2019 $40,083,733

9% Reserve $33,083,733

Technology Replacement – Will be fully expended in 2018-19 for 
technology replacement $7,000,000
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Next Steps

● September 2019: 2018-19 Unaudited Actuals

● June 2019 – 2019-20 Budget Adoption

● January 2020: 2018-19 Audit and Final Financial Statements

Financial reports available on web http://www.wccusd.net/

http://www.wccusd.net/
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Questions and Discussion
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